
ALJ/ems/jn 

52238 SEP 16 1980 
Decision No .. , ____ _ 

BEFORE THE PllBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF nIE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter of the Application ) 
of CAl.IFORNIA-AMERICAN WAl'ER ) 
COMPANY for an order authorizing ) 
it to increase its rates for water ) 
service in its BALDWIN HILLS ) 
DISTRICT. ) 
(NOl 13-W') ) 

) 

Application No. 59418 
(Filed February 4, 1980) 

Lenard G. Weiss, Attorney at Law, 
for applicant .. 

Virgil "Ed" Duncan, ~or himself, 
protestant .. 

Ellen LeVine, Attorney at Law, and 
FranCIS S. Ferraro, for the 
tommtssion staff .. 

OPINION .... --,...- .... ---
California-American Water Company (Cal-Am) seeks 

authority to increase rates for water service in its Baldwin 
Rills District (Baldwin Rills) to produce annual revenue 
increases of $295,700 (or 33.4 percent) in 1980 and au /' 
additional $111,100 (or 9.4 percent) in 1981~ The Commi8sion ~ 

staff recommends that rates be set for a three-year period in 
keeping with this Commission's notice to Class "Aft water 
companies that a district of a water utility will not f~.le 
for a general rate increase more often than once iu thr~e 
years .. 

-1-



A.S9413 ALJ/ema/jn 

After proper notice, public bearings were beld on a 
consolidated recor~/ with proceedings involving two other 
districts of Cal-Am before Administrative Law J~dge Bertram 
Patrick in Los Angeles on June 9 and 10, 1980, and the matter 
vas submitted on July 11, 1980 upon receipt of concurrent 
briefs. 

Testimony was presented on behalf of Cal-Am by its 
assistant director of rates and revenues, John S. Barker, by 
its manager of Baldwin Rills, Duarte, and San Marino districts,. 
Linn Magoffin, and by a consulting engineer, John Bousiaux. 
Testimony on behalf of tbe Commission staff was presented by 

its project manager, Francis S. Ferraro, and utilities 
engineers, Ernst C. Knolle and Terence A. Keefe. 
Testimony from Customers 

Protestant Virgil '~" Duncan testified regarding the 
need for conservation. He believes there should be greater 
emphasis on co~servation with rewards and penalties being 
applied to utilities for innovative conservation programs, or 
lack thereof. 

Mr. Duncan took exception to Cal-Am's notice of 
di.continuance of aerviee which contaius the atatement, 
"Protect your credit rating a~d avoid additional costs." 
Mr. Duncan construes this as a threat. Cal-Am appreciates 
Mr. Duncan's concern and is taking steps to delete the reference 
to credit rating from its notice. 

Apart from Mr. Duncan, no customers were present 
at the hearing. 

11 The consolidated proceedings are Applications Nos. 59418" 
59419, and 59420 involving Baldwin Hills, Dt.1&rte, and San 
Karino districta. re.pectively. 

-2-



A.594l8 ALJ /erns/jn "J'r 

Informal Public Meeting 
Prior to the public hearing, an informal public 

meeting was held in Inglewood on Monday, ~rch 25, 1980~ at 
7:00 p.m., to receive customer comments relative to water 
service. The:meeting was sponsored jointly by Cal-Am and 
the staff. Notice of the meeting was given to all customers 
through .l bill insert and through news releases to the local 
newspaper and radio station. Of approximately 10 customers 
in attendance, 8 offered comments. Although each comment 
was a response to an individual expe~ience, combined they 
can be categorized as follows: 

OppOSition to the magnitude of the 
requested rate increase 

Complaints regarding customer service 
Complaints regarding water quality 

(hardness) 
Concern regarding long range water supply 
Concern regarding ground water deterio­
ration (TCP) 

Number 

6 
o 
7 
3 

1 -
17 

The staff report contains an account of the informal 
public meeting. 

-3-

1 



A.S94l8 . ALJ!ems!jn 

Service Area and Water System 

Cal-Am, a California corporation, is a wholly owed 
subsidiary of the American Water Works Company, Inc. of 
Wilmington, Delaware, operating public utility water systems 
in portions of the counties of San Diego, Los Angeles, Ventura. 
and Monterey. 

Baldwin Rills provides public utility vater service 
to about 6,300 customers in an area of approximately 2,000 
acres located in the rolling bills aollthwest of the "Crenshaw 
District" shopptQg and business center in the 80uthwestern 

portion of Los Angeles County. With the exception of a small 
portion located in the city of Inglewood, all of the area. 
served is unincorporated. 

The water supply for Baldwin Bills is obtained from 
five company-owned veIls and from two connections to the 
Culver City Feeder of the Hetropolitan Water District of 
Southern California, through its member agency, West Basin 
Municipal Water District. Baldwin Rills is ltmited to 
pumping 2.067 acre-feet annually from the Central Basin. In 
excess of SO percent of its water requirements is purchased 
from West Basin Municipal Water District. Company-owned vells 
in the Central Bu1n produce the balance of the required water. 
The well water is of good quality and requires no treatmeut 
other than chlorination. 

-4-



A.S94l8 }J..J/e:ms/jn 

Pump Efficiency 
The staff report shows that with the exception of 

two booster pumps with low efficiency, all well and booster 
pumps used in providing water service have been tested and 
are operating in the fair-to-excellent efficiency range. 
Since the staff report was issued, one of the booster pumps 
that tested in the low efficiency range has been completely 
overhauled. According to- Cal-Am, the other pump is to be 
replaced with a more efficient pump from one of the other 
divisions. 
Conservation 

The staff report shows that Cal-Am has continued its 
program to promote water conservation and has prepared an 
innovative program to educate the public regarding the need 
for water conservation. Cal-Am has started showing last 
year's consumption during the same period on customer bills. 
Customer Service 

The staff investigation shows that during the last 
two years informal complafnts filed at the district office 
were for disputed charges or water leaks. The staff is 
satisfied that all complatnts, including those filed with 
the Commission's Consumer Affairs Branch, are being handled 
properly and that the parties concerned were satisfied. 

Based on the staff's reports, we conclude that 
c.:i.-Am is providing a satisfactory level of. service. 

-5~ 



A.S9418 AlJ/ems/jn 

Issues 

The only issue in this proceeding is: What is a 
fair and reasonable est~te of normalized water consumption 
per customer for calculating test year operating revenues? 
With this exception, Cal-Am stipulated to all other estimates 
prepared by the staff, since the staff esttmates were based 
on later information and recorded data which were not 
available to Cal-Am at the time it prepared its application. 

Rate of return is not an issue in this proceeding, 
since rate of return for five of Cal-Amrs districts, 
including Baldwin Hills; was decided in D.91910 dated 
June 17, 1980. 
Rates 

Cal-Am's present tariffs for Baldwin Hills consist 
of schedules for general metered service, public fire hydrant 
service, and private fire protection. 

Cal-Am proposes to increase its rate for general 
metered service. The following Table I presents a comparison 
of Cal-Am's present and proposed general metered service 
rates along with those authorized herein. 

-6-



, 
'" I 

e -TARLE I 

BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT 

CCMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES 

GENERAL HF:I'ERED SERVICE - SCHEDUlE NO. BH .. 1 

Proposed Rates** Adopted Rates 
PrellentRates* 1980 illl 1980 

S.rvis;t ?lan. 
FQr S~ ~ 3/4-inch meter ••••••. , $ 2.86 S 3.70 S 4.00 $ 3.67 
For 3/4-inch ~ter •••••••• 3.97 5.10 5.60 5.10 
For I-inch met.r •••••••• 5.41 1.00 1,70 6.95 
FQr - 1-1/2-inch ~ter •••••••• 1.25 9.40 10.20 9.30 
For 2-inch meter •••••••• 9.80 12.70 13.90 13.00 
For 3-inch ~ter •••••••• 18.55 24.10 26.30 24.00 
For 4 .. 1nch meter •••••••• 24.75 32.10 35.00 32.00 
For ~-inch aet.r •••••••• 41.25 53.50 58.40 53.00 
For 8-inch meter •••••••• 60.80 78.90 86.10 78.00 
For lO-inch ~ter •••••••• 15.25 97.60 106.60 97.00 
For 12-inch meter •••••••• 89.70 U6.30 127.00 115.00 

4\wtU tv Ratel 

0-300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. $0.220 $0.366 $0.420 $0.325 
400-1000 cu. ft •• per 100 cu. ft. 0.440 0.508 0.562 0.570 
(Ner 1000 cu. ft., per tOO cu. ft. 0.556 0.664 0.718 0.676 

The Service Cltarge is appUcabl$ to all metered service. 
It Is a Nadlness-to-serv. charge to vhlch is added the 
charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used 
during the 1DI)nth. 

*Fro. Tariff Sheet 1333-W. effective June 3, 1980. 
:lnelude. Fire Protecti()n ReVe11l1$ Loss Surcharge, Tariff Sheet 1315-\1 dated Jaooary 28. 1980. 

**E,thibit I 

l2f!l 

$ 3.91 
5.45 
1.40 
9.9Q 

13.00 
25.00 
34.00 
56.00 
83.00 

103.00 
123.00 

$0.369 
0.648 
0.697 

- > • 
V1 
\0 
~ .... 
(» 

e-
'-e 
~ 

Jill. t:' 

$ 4.08 
5.5~ 
7.10 

10.30 
14.00 
2~.00 
35.00 
59.00 
81.00 

107.00 
128.00 

$0.402 
0.105 
0.105 



3 • 

". ... ' •• ~~---.-.......' __ .... ~ o ....... ~._, ___ .......... ""'. 0'_ ••.• 

A.S9418 AtJ/ema 

In this district. an average residential customer 
will use about IS Cef (hundreds of cubic feet) per IDOnth.. The 
following Table II presents a comparison of monthly charges 

for an average commercial customer with a SIS z 314-inch meter 
under present rates. Cal-Am'. proposed rates, and the rates 
authorized herein. 
Operating Revenues 

Fen: purposes of computing operating reve'D1.1es, 
cal-Am accepts staff'. e.t1mate of customers for the test 
years bat disagrees with staff's esttmate of normalized average 
consumption per customer. 
Residential Consumption 

CAl-Am's witness John Bousiaux used several refinements 
in his regression analYSis of average use per customer. However, 

his esttmate for the test years is significantly lower than 
1979 recorded consumption normalized for weather. We believe 
1979 recorded consumption to be most indicative of consumption 
during the test years, stnce it is the latest recorded year 
and reflects the consumpt1otL or 118e pattern that has developed 
following the 1977 drought. Accordingly, ve will adopt the 
.taff' •• st1aate of 217.3 Ccf per custoaaer per year &8 ahovn 
on Exhibit 22. 
Business Consumption 

As discussed above, cal-Am' 8 estimate for the test 
yearc is low· ~ompared to 1979 recorded consumption. Accordingly, 
we will adopt the staff's estimate of 395 .. 6 Ccf per customer 
per year, as showe. in Exhibit 22. 

-8-



A.S9418 ALJ/e:ms /jn 

TABLE II 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - BALDWIN BILLS DISTRICT 
Comparison of Monthly Charges 

Average Residential Customer Using 18 Ccf Per Month 

1980 1981 

At Present Rate~1 $11.05 $11.05 

At Cal-Am' B Proposed Rates $13 .. 67 $14.94 
Amount of Increase $2.62 $3.89 
Percent Increase 23.n 35.2% 

At Authorized Rates $14,,04 $15.13 
Amount of Increase $2.99 $4.0& 
Percent Increase 27,,11- 36,,97-

1/ Includes Fire Protection Revenue Loss 
Surcharge of $0.11 for a 5/8" x 3/4" 
meter (Commission Resolution No. L-213). 

-9-

1982 

$11 .. 05 

$15.86 
$4,,81 
43.5~ 



A.S94l8 ALJ/ems/jn 

Industrial and Public Authority Consumption 
Cal-Am'S estimate for the test years is significantly 

lower than 1979 recorded consumption which we believe 1s most 
indicative of consumption for the next three years. Staff's 
estimate, which is based on the average consumption for the 
last three years, is reasonable compared to 1979 recorded 
consumption. Consumption in these classes is more sensitive 
to business conditions and economic factomand is less 
sensitive to weather. 'l'berefore, no adjustment for weather 
18 necessary.. Accordingly, we will adopt staff's estimate 
of 112.7 Ccf per customer per year for the industrial class 
and 17.6 Cc£ per customer per year for the public authority 
class. 
Results of Operation 

The esttm&ted results of operat~n for the test years 
are shown on Tables III and IV. Based on the adopted results, 
the increase in revenue. required to provide a 10.19 percent 
rate of return, as authorized by D.91910 dated June 17, 1980, 
is $276,800, or 28 .. 2 percent, for test year 1980 and $84,800, 
or 6.3 percent, for test year 1981. 
Attrition 

Cal-Am has accepted as reasonable the staff's estimate 
of an annual operational attrition in the rate of return of 
1.lS percent.. No allowance is made for financiaJ. attrition .. 
In kee.,p~ng with our expectations that the distr~ts of a Cla~;s "A" 
water utility not file a general rate increase more often than 
once in three years, we will authorize a step increqe for 1982 
of $53,800 to offset the l.LS percent attrition rate.. cal-Am 
will be required to file an advice letter with 8Upporting 
workpapers OIl or after November 15, 1981 to justify 
such an increase. Such rates serve the consumer' s interests 

-10-



A.S941S ALJ/ems/jn 

better than setting a high initial rate which would yield 
the adopted rate of return for a three-year average. 
The supplemental filings we will require will permit further 
review of achieved rates of return. 
Fire Hydrant Agreements 

Public Utilities Code Section 2713 prohibits, in the 
absence of a wri~ten agreement, a water utility from eharging fire 
protection agencies within its service territory for any fees 
heretofore collected in connection with the furnishing of fire pro­
tection services. The Commission, 'by Resolution No. ~2l3 dated 
December 18, 1979, authorized water utilities to recover the 
loss of fire protection revenues through a surcharge based on 
the service charge or flat rate. Cal~Am is currently reeovering 
fire protection revenues through a surcharge (Advice Letter 
No. 198, effective January 28, 1980). We will require the 
surcharge to be included in the General Metered Service Charge 
beginning 1981. Cal-Am will continue to notify customers of 
the sureharge for fire protection through 1980 (Commission 
Resolution No. L-213). 
Wage And Price Standards 

By Resolution No. H-4704 dated January 30, 1979, the 
Commission ordered all utilities reque.ting seneral rate 
increases to submit an exhibit to show whether the requested 
increase eomplies with the Voluntary Wage and Price Standards 
issued by the Cc.uncil on Wage and Price Stability (COWPS). 
Cal-Am's Exhibit 2 shows that (1) wage inereases granted by it 
and (2) the requested rate increases .are within the established 
pidelines. 

-11-
,;. ~'. . .. ,,,': ..... '.',') ~.: .... 



. . .. .. .. .. 

A.S941S ALJ/ema/jn 

TABLE III 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT 
Estimated Results of Operation 

Test Year 1980 

: :Authorized: 
: Present RateJ/ : Rates : 
: 2/ : 3/ : Adopted : Adopted : 

: __________ ~It~e~m~ ________ ~:A~p~p~l~~~ca~n~t~:_S~t~a~f~f~:~Rwe~su~l~t~s __ :~R~e~su~l~t~s~: 
(DOllars in Thousands) 

(4) (b) (c) (d) 

Operating Revenues 
0ljUating Ex~enses 

$ 868.2 $ 990.5 $ 980.7 $1,257.5 

rCMsed ater 4/ 
Purchased Power ~/ 
Uncollectibles -
Other 0 & M 
Local Franchise 
Other A & C 
Gen. Off. Prorated 

Subtotal 

Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
CCFT @ 9.61. 
FIT @ 46i. 

Total Oper.. Exp .. 

216.1 
150.0 

2.6 
265.0 

o 
100.1 

67 .. 5 

801.3 

72.0 
33.8 

(12 .. 7) 
(69.9) 
824.5 

43.7 

255.6 
152.3 

3,.0 
265.0 

o 
100.1 
67.5 

843.5 

72.0 
33.8 
(5 .. 0) 

(36.6) 
907.7 

82.8 Net Operating Revenue 
Rate Base 2,114 .. 5 2,114.5 
Rate of Return 2 .. 0n. 3.921-

(Red Figure) 

1/ Rates effective June 3, 1980. 
'2' / Exhibit 33. 

250.3 
152.0 

2.9 
265.0 

o 
100.1 
6-7.5 

837.8 

72.0 
33.8 
(5,.4) 

(38.3) 

899.9' 

80.8 
2,114.5 

3.821. 

~/ Exhibit 24-R. 
7;/ Based on. purchased water and power rates in effect 
- June 1. 1980. 

-12-

250.3 
152.0 

3.8 
265.0 

o 
100.1 
67.5 

83S.7 

72.0 
33.8 
21.1 
76 .. 4 

1.042.0 

215, .. 5 
2,114.5 

10 .. 197.. 



e A.59418 ALJ/ems/jn 

· · · · · · 

TABLE IV 

CALIFORNIA-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY - BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT 
Estfmated Results of Operation 

Test Year 1981 

• :AuthoriZed: 
; Present Rates!! : Rates : 
: 2/ : 37 : Adopted : Adopted : 

: __ ~ _______ I~t~em~ ____ ~ ____ ~:A~o~p~l~~c_a~n~t~:~S~t~a~ff~~:~R~e~s~u~l~ts~~:~R~e~s~u~l~ts~: 
(DOllars !n thousands) 

(a) (b) (c) (d) 

Operating Revenues 
O~ratin8 Ex~enses 

$ 869.5 $ 992.6 $ 982.7 $1,342.3 

PUrcbised &ter ~I 
Purchased Power 4/ 
Uncol1ectibles -
Other 0 & M 
Local Franchises 
Other A & G 
Gen. Off. Prorated 

Subtotal 

Depreciation Expense 
Taxes Other Than Income 
CCFI @ 9.61-
FIT @ 46% 

Total Oper. Exp. 

Net Operating Revenue 
Rate Base 

Rate of Return 
, 

216.7 
150.0 

2.6 
292.5 

o 
111.6 

73.0 
846.4 

76.4 
37.0 

(17.8) 
(92.1) 
849.9 

19.6 
2,275.9 

0 .. 861. 

(i(.~d Figure) 

1/ Rates effective June 3. 1980. 
% I Exhibit 33. 
""5/ Exhibit 24-B. 

256.5 
152.3 

3.0 
292.S 

o 
111.6 
7l.0 

883.9 

76.4 
37.0 

(10 .. 0) 
(58·.6) 

93~ .. 7 

5& .. 9 
2.275.9 

2.591. 

251.2 
152.0 

2.9 
292.5 

o 
111.6 

73.0 
883.2 

76 .. 4 
37.0 

(10.4) 
(60.4) 
92S .. 8 

56.9 
2,275 .. 9 

2.501. 

"f./ Based on purchased water and power rates in effect 
Juue 1, 1980. 

-13-

251 .. 2 
152.0 

4 .. 0 
292 .. 5 

o 
111.6 

73.0 
884.3 

76.4 
37.0 
24.0 
88.7 

1,110 .. 4 

231 .. 9 
2,275 .. 9 

10.191. 



A.S94l8 ALl/ems 

Rate Spread 
cal-Am did not take issue with staff's rate deaign 

proposals which are: 
1. The staff agrees with the utility's two 

block rate structure (0-3 Ccf and greater 
than 3 Ccf) .. 

2.. Rates for lifeline should go up only after 
the overall rate increase for the district 
exceeds 2S perceat over the rates in effect 
on January 1, 1976. Utility'. current rates 
exceed January 1, 1976 rates by approximately 
20 .. 7 peree'O.t .. 

The staff proposal is reasonable and should be adopted. 
Findings of Fact 

1. Cal-Am'S water quality, conservation program,. and 
service are satisfactory. 

2. Cal-Am is in need of additional reve'O.ues, but the 
rates requested would produce an excessive rate of return. 

S.. By D.91910 dated June 17, 1980, a rate of return 
of 10.19 percent on adopted rate base and & 11.S0 percent 
return on common equity were found reasonable for five of 
Cal-Am's districts, including Baldwin Rilla .. 

4.. The adopted resulta of operation .bow that an increase 
i11 reveDDe8 of $276,800, or 28.2 perc eDt , for t.at ,.ar 1980 
and $84,800, or 6 .. 3 percene, for test year 1981 will allow 
cal-Aa to earn its authorized rate of return. 

S.. An allowance of 1 .. 15 percetJ!: in rate of return to 
compensate f~r operational attrition ~n tbe year 1982 is 
reasonable. This will require an increase of $53,800, or 
4 .. 0 percent. 111 annual revenues for 1982. This step-rate 
1Dcre&se for 1982 ahoald be adjusted so that the authorized 
10.19 percent r&te of return will not be exceeded for the' 
12 .oDtbs ended September 30, 1981 .. 

-14-



A.S9418 ALl/au 

6. The staff's rate spread proPosal 18 reasonable. 
7. The increase authorized herein is in compliance 

with the President's guidelines on Wage and Price Stability. 
8. The increases in rates and eharges authorized herein 

are justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are 
reasonable; and the present rates and cb.a.rges, insofar a8 they 
differ from those prescribed herein, are for the future unjust 
and unreasonable. 

9. Appeudix B contatns infor-ation.regardtng adopted 
data for this proceeding. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. The application sbould be granted to the extent 
provided by the following order. 

2. Because of the 1mmed1ate need for the increased 
revenues, the effective date of this order should be the date 
hereof. 

ORDER 
-~---

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. After the effective date of this order, applicant 
California ... American Water CoIIIpany 18 authorized to file for its 
:aaldvin Hill. Diatrict the revued rate sehedule for 1980 ahown 

1n attached Ap~~d1x A. Such filing shall comply with Ge-aeral . 

Order No. 96-A. 1'be effective date of the revised achedule 
ahall be four days after the date of filing. 1'be rev1Hd 
achedule shall apply 'ml,. to service rendered .:)n and after 
the effective date thereof. 

-15-



A.S9418 ALJ/ema/jn 

2. On or after November 15. 1980. Cal-Am is authorized to 
file an advice letter. with ~ppropriate workpapers. requesti~g 
the step rate increases for 1981 as shown to attached Appendix A 
or to file .. lesser increase which includes a uniform cent. 
per hundred cubic feet of water adjustment based ~ Appendix B :l:n 
the event that the Baldwin Hills District rate of return on 
rate base. adjusted to reflect the rates then in effect and 
normal ratem&ld.ng acljustments for the twelve months ended 
Septeaber 30. 1980. exceeds the lower of <a) the rate of 
return found reasouable by the Commission for applicant during 
the corresponding period 'in the then most recent rate decision 
or (b) 10.19 percent. Such filing shall comply with General 
Order No. 96-A. The requested step rates ahall be reviewed by 
the staff and approved by the Commission prior to becoming 
effective. The effective date of the revised schedule shall 
be DO sooner than January 1. 1981, or thirty days after the 
filing of the step rates. whichever comes later. 'nle revised 
schedule shall apply to service rendered on and after the 
effective date thereof. 

3. On or after November 15, 1981, Cal-Am 18 authorized to 
file an advice letter. with appropriate worltpapers, reque.tiog 
the .tep rate increases for 1982 as shown in attached Appendix A 
or to file & les.er increase which includes a uniform cents per 
bandred cubic feet of water adjustment based ~ Appendix B in the 
event that the Baldwin Hills District rate of return O~ rate 
base, adjusted to reflect the rates tben in effect and normal 
ratG&1ting adjuatmenta for the twelve months ended September 30. 
1981, ezeeeds the lower of (a> the rate of return found reasonable 
'by the to.D1a.tou for Cal-Am ctariq the corre.ponding period in 

-16-



A.S9418 ALJ/em8/jn 

the then DOst recent rate decision or (b) 10 .. 19 percent.. Such 
filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A.. The requested 
step rates shall be reviewed by the staff and approved by the 
Commission prior to becoming effective. The effective date of 
the revised schedule sball be no sooner than January 1, 1982, 
or thirty days after the filing of the step rates. whichever 
comes later. The revised schedule shall apply only to service 
rendered on and after the effective date thereof. 

the effective date of this order is the date 
hereof. 

Dated 
------------------

, California. 



e A.S9418 ALJ/ems/jn 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 

SCHEDULE NO. BR-l 

BALDWIN HILLS DISTRICT TARIFF AREA 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE . 

Applicable to all metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

Baldwin BillS
i 

Windsor Hills, View Park, Ladera Heights, and 
vicinity, Los Ange es County. 

RATES 

Service Charge: 1980 1981 

For 5/8: x 3/4-iuch _ter •••••• $ 3.6·7 $ 3.91 
For 3/4-lDch meter •••••• 5.10 5.45 
For I-inch meter •••••• 6.95 7.40 
For 1-1/2-inch meter •••••• 9.30 9.90 
For 2-inch meter •••••• 13.00 13.00 
For 3-inch meter •••••• 24.00 25.00 
For 4-inch meter •••••• 32.00 34.00 
For 6-ineh Jleter •••••• 53.00 56.00 
For 8-inch meter •••••• 78.00 83.00 
'Far 10-itaeh _ter •••••• 97.00 103.00 
For 12-itlCh _ter •••••• 115.00 123.00 

Quantity Rates: 

First 
Next 
Over 

ZOO cu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. $ .. 325 $ .369 
JOO eu .. ft., per 100 cu.ft. .570 .648 

1,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft. .676 .697 

The Service Charge is a readtDe8s-to-serve charge 
applicable to all metered service and .to wh1ch is 
to be added the quantity charge computed at the 
Quantity Itetes. 

1982 

$ 4.08 
5.56 
7.70 

10.30 
14.00 
26.00 
35.00 
59.00 
87.00 

107.00 
128.00 

$ .402 
• 70S 
.70S 



APPENDIX B 

TABLE I .................. REQUESTED AND AUTHORIZED INCREASES 

TABLE II ..................... COMPARISON OF MONTHLY RATES 

TABLE III ................... ADOPTED QUANTITIES 

TABLE IV ........................... ADOPTED TAX CALCULATION 



- -TABlE I 

California-American Water Company 
Baldwin Hills District 

~ESTED AND AUTHORIZm IlICREASES 

~ 
» • 
VI 

~ 
-, ~ -Utility's Appllcat.lon Authorized I 

It. em . 1980 : 1981 1980 19ih 1982 :, 

Total Operating Revenues 

ct Present. Rat.es ($ x 10"00) 
@ Proposed Rat.es ($ x IO()()) 
~ Increase Over Present. Rat.es 
~ St.ep Rate Increase 

• 
Typical Residential BIll (18 Cef) 

o Present. Rat.es 
o Proposed Rates 
~ Increase Over Present Rat.es 
~ Step Rate Increase 

Rate of Return on Rat.e Base 
Return on Equit1 

$ 885.5 
1,181.2. 
33.3~ 

$ 11.05 
13.61* 
23.11~ 

II. Ie» 
13.50~ 

• At ut.ility·s proposed rat.es • 
•• At new rates authorized in this decision. 

$ 887.5 
1,292.3* 

45.61j 
9.'*1 

$ 11.05 
11,.9"* 
35.rop 
9.29 

11.19~ 
13.50"f, 

$ 980.1 
1,,251.5** 
28.~ 

$, 11·05 
1".04** 
21.(j)~ 

lO.I~ 
11.5fIP 

* 982.7 
1,31,2.3** 

36.5$1 
6.14 

$ 11.05 
15.13~ . 
36·m' 1.76 

lO.ln 
11.50:t 

$ 982.1 
1,,396.1** 

1J2.0n 
1,.01 

$ 11.05 
15.86** 
"3.5~ 
".82 

lO.1n 
11.5~ 

"(I> 

~.i 
OH 
~x 
a- tll 

t 

I 



--
-. " i 

SetWce Ch.~ 
For SIs ~ 1/4.inch meter .••••••. 
For 3/4.lnch ~eter •••••••• 
For i-Inch meter •••••••• 
For 1-l/2-inch meter •••••••• 
For 2-tnch meter •••••••• 
For 3-1och ~ter •••••••• 
For 4-inch Meter •••••••• 
For 6-inch meter •••••••• 
For 8-inch ~ter •••••••• 
For to-inch ~ter •••••••• 
FQr 12-i~h Meter •••••••• 

!l1mtUy RIte. 

()'300 cu. ft., per 100 cu. ft. 
400·1000 cu. ft •• per 100 cu. ft. 
Over lQOO,.cu. ft •• per 100 cu. ft. 

e 
TABLE 11 

Callforoie.-Aroorican Water Corn:pa.T,y 
raldvln Hills DIstrIct 

C(lfPARISON OF HotlIHLY RATES 

.GENERAL Hr:rEREO SERVICE - SCHEOULE NO. BtI-l 

ITesent Rates* 

S 2.86 
3.97 
5.41 
1.25 
9.80 

18.55 
24.75 
41.25 
60.80 
75.25 
89.70 

$0.220 
0.440 
0.556 

Proposed Rates** 
1980 

S 3.10 
S.10 
1.00 
9.40 

12.70 
24.10 
32.10 
5).50 
18.90 
97.60 

116.30 

$0.366 
0.503 
0.664 

1981 

$ 4.00 
5.60 
1.10 

10.20 
13.90 
26.30 
35.00 
58.40 
86.10 

106.60 
121.00 

$0.420 
0.562 
0.718 

1980 

$ 3.61 
5.10 
6.95 
9.30 

13.00 
24.00 
32.00 
5).00 
78.00 
91.00 

115.00 

SO.325 
0.510 
0.616 

Th. Service Cba.rge Is applicable to all metered s.rvice. 
It ••• readiness-to-serve charge to \thtch is added the 
charge, compute4 at th, ~antlty Rates. lQr water used 
du ri ng the month. 

.~ Tariff Sheet 1333-W, effective June 3. 1980. 

Adopted R&tes 
J..lli 

S 3.91 
5.45 
7.40 
9.90 

13.00 
25.00 
34.00 
56.00 
83.00 

103.00 
123.00 

$0.369 
0.648 
0.691 

Inelude. Fire PrQtection Reve~te Loss Surcharge. Tariff Sheet 1115·W dated January 28. 1980. 
.*E~i~lt 1 . 

--

illl 

$ 4.08 
5.5~ 
1.70 

10.30 
14.00 
26.00 
35.00 
59.00 
81.00 

101.00 
128.00 

$0.402 
0.705 ' 
0.105 

» • 

! 

i -
l i 

. J I 
I I , I 

!~ ~ i 
o ~ --I t-\ • 

(1\b1 



A.' 59418 _. --- ~m ,. . 
A:UJ"f!I!ZD ~t1Alr.m'IES 

CalUorma.-Amer1ean Water D:L~ric:t: :BaldWin 21110 
COliI'foil5Y 
59418 Dec:i~ion No.: Dat.e: _____ _ 

" ... -.. . ,,-
'i 

" -

F. S. Ferr&%'o 

'r. A. Keet'e 

E. G. Knolle 

Fe.:(::-.ll T3Y. Ra-;.c: __ 1# ........ _____ _ 

9.~ (tor, 'both test year,;) 
,. 

~~:~: :~~~c~is~ ~~~ ?~!~ ------

1. Purcba.sed Pover: Witness Eel<: 

Total P.rod~et1on - Cet 
Aere-Feet 

Eleetrie: 
Southern CalUornia Edison Compa.:r::y 

~otel Cost 
kWh 
U't. Seb.. De.te 
$/kWb. Used 

In Effeet on 
ECAC 
FIlel Bal. Aet 
~.A.C 
Ste.te EnereY Tax 

$/~ 
5/2.0/80 

.04960 
-.00107 

.00003 

.0001; 
Los Angeles Department or Wa.ter and. 'Power 

Total Cost 
kWh 
E:tr. sell. Date 
i/l:(Wh Used 

b meet on 
l!l)ergy Cost Adj. 
C1ty~ax 
State Ixwra !ax 

Test 'X'ee.rz 

1,656,700 Ce1' 
3,803.3 A.F. 

$ 25,600 
361,878 
;/20/80 

$ .07070 

$ l26,4OO 
1, TT2, 238 

5/1/etJ 
$ .07l30 

1,,659,900 Cei' 
3,810 .. 6 A.F. 

$ 25,600 
362,528 
5/20/80 

$ .07070 

$ 126,400 
1,i72,,238 

. 5/1/80 
.$ .07130 



Name o~ Comp~: California-American Water Company 

2. PUrcb4sed Water: WitIlesS ECK 

West Basin Municipal Water District 

~otcl Purcba8ed (Acre-Feet) 
Cost/A.F. 
~ot81 Cost 

3.. Pul:lJ? 'l'ax - Replenishment Tax: W1tnesc Eel( 

~entral & West Basin Replenishment District 
~otAl AsseG$e~ (Acre-Feet) 
Cost/AS. 
Total Cost 

4. Expense Payroll: WitDess EGK 
Operation & l'I.aintell8.:1ce 
Administrative & Genere.l 

Total 

Expensed Pay,roll Taxes 
Co~pos1te P~oll Tax Rate 

5.. ~loyee :Benefits: Witness EeK 
Pension & Benefits 

6. Ad Vslorelll Taxes: Witness: TAX 
Amount 

hx Rate 
Assessed Value 

197.9-80 

l .. 11~ 
$1,708,620 

APP.ENDDC :a 
Page 4 or 6 

District: ~dw1n Rills 

Test Yeus 

l,736.2 AS .. 
$ ll5.60 
250,300 

2,067 .. 0 A .. F. 
$ 24.00 

49,600 

$110,800 
~9~OOO 

19,800 
10,800 

1 .. 2l~ 

29,700 

1980-81 

1 .. 17~ 
$1,830,020 

1981 

l,743.6 A.F. 
$ 115.60 
25l,2oo 

2,061 .. 0 AS. 
$ 24.00 

.49,600 

$128,400 
42z800 

l71,2oo 
12,900 

1 .. 54~ 

34,500 

1981-82 

1.17~ 
$1,888,420 



A.. 59418 

Name o! C~: Cal1forn1&-Amer1ean Water Co~ District: Ba1d\t1n Hills 

~ered Water Sales Used to ~s1gn Rates Witness TAX 

Range - Ce! 1980 
US!fje - Cet 

1981 

Block 1 0-3 208,,630 209~l22 r.u-eline 
Bloek 2 4-10 429,,806 430,813 
B10ek 3 .> 10 884,664 886,162 

ToteJ. Usage l,,523,100 1,526,100 

Metered Customers 

No. Usage - Ce! AvS· UstLQje'... Cef fr::. . 
1980 1981 1980 ,1981 l~go ~ 

Residential 5,328 5,342 l,l51,800 1, lOO, 800 2l1·3 2l7.3 B'USi:less 594 594 235,000 235,000 395.6 395 .. 6 
Publ~e Authority 19 19 17,600 17,600 56,350.0 56,350.0 
IDliuc't:'1s.l 2 2 112,100 ll2,700 924.0 924.0 
Otber 200 200 

Subtotal 5,943 5,951 l,523,3oo l,526,300 
Other Flat Rate 380 380 
hi vate F:tre 
Protection 20 20 

Publie FU'e 
Proteetion 0 0 

Subtotal 400 400 
Total 6,343 6,357 1,523,300 l,,:;26,3oo 
Wa.ter Loss at 8.05~ 1~~.z400 l~~t600 
~otal Water P:rodueed 1,656,700 1,'659,900 



A. 59418 APPENDIX :B '_ Table IV Page 6 or 6 
CaUfor.n1a-Amer1can Vater CocDpa:ny 

Bald\l1n H:l.1la D1.tr:f.et 

ADOP1'ED TJIX CAUT.I..Al'ION 

. .. . T.!U Ye~ l~~O . T!U Year t~l · .. . .. .. .. 
: Lin! No, : ItA . CCFT : PIT : CCF'I' . FIT · , . · (l)OUars in l'houAnds) 

1 Operating Revenue $1.257 .. 5 $1.257 .. 5, Sl.342.3 $1.342.3 

EXPENSES: 

2 Operation & Ma:l.ntenance 671.1 671 .. 1 699.7 699.7 
3 Adm1n1.trat1ve & c.n.ral. 100.1 100 .. 1 lU .. 6 Ul.6 
4 Ctmeral Offiee 67.5 67.5- 73 .. 0 73 .. 0 
S Taxes Other 33.8 33~8· 37 .. 0 '!37.0 
6 CCFI 21,1 --..... 24,0 

7 Su'btot&1 872.5 893 .. 6 921.3 945.3 

Deductiona frem Taxable Income: 

8 Tax I)eopreeiat1on 72.4 76.6 78 .. 1 82 .. 7 
9 Debt Expense 0.8 0,,8- 0.8 0.8 

10 Ce;:>italized Overhead 3.9 3.9' 4.3 4 .. 3 
11 Interest 88,1 88,1 88,1 BR,l 

12 Subtotal Deductions 165.2 169.4 171.3 175.9 

13 Net Tax.a.b1e Income (CCFl') 212· R 249,7 

14 em @ 9~6~ 21 .. 1 24.0 

15 Net Taxable Income (FIT) 194.5 22'l.1 

16 FIT @ 46~ -.i 101 .. 7 
17 teas Grad. Tax Aj .. 1. ) ~ 18 r.rc 11. ) ll.0) 

19- Net FIT 76.4 88.7 

<Rii F1gun) 


